A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 13-2023 CORRECTING THE BALLOT LANGUAGE TO REFLECT THE AUDITOR COLLECTION ESTIMATE FROM \$468,699.00 TO \$469,000.00, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council recognizes a need to change the ballot language to reflect the auditor collection estimate from \$468,699.00 to \$469,000.00; and

WHEREAS, this need is due to changes in Ohio law and upon instructions from the Ohio Secretary of State; and therefore,

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Resolution 13-2023 is hereby amended to change the ballot language to reflect the auditor collection estimate from \$468,699.00 to \$469,000.00.

SECTION 2. That for purposes of presentation on the ballot the issue presented shall be as follows:

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT LEVY

A replacement tax for the benefit of the City of Reminderville for the purpose of general construction, reconstruction, and repair of streets, roads, and bridges within the City of Reminderville that the county auditor estimates will collect \$469,000.00 annually, at a rate not exceeding three mills (3.0) for each One Dollar (\$1.00) of taxable value, which amounts to One Hundred Five Dollars (\$105.00) for each One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) of the county auditor's appraised value, for a period of five (5) years commencing with the tax year 2023 and first due in 2024.

FOR THE TAX LEVY

AGAINST THE TAX LEVY

SECTION 3. That in the event the foregoing proposed replacement levy is approved by a majority of the electors voting thereon, it shall become effective as provided therein.

SECTION 4. That the City Finance Director is hereby directed to give notice of such proposed levy replacement through publishing or mailing as required by law.

SECTION 5. That the City Finance Director is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Board of Elections, Summit County, Ohio, as provided by law, and that this Resolution be, and hereby is, determined sufficient authority upon filing with the Summit County Board of Elections to cause that government body to place the herein prescribed

replacement levy issue upon the City of Reminderville Ballot for the May 2, 2023 primary election and that such authority be deemed granted to the Board of Elections upon receipt of a certified copy of this Resolution from the City Finance Director.

SECTION 6. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville to wit: to perfect amendment within the time period required by law. If this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force after with a state.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **RESOLUTION 27-2023** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____ day of _____, 2023.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

PROPOSED REPLACEMENT LEVY

A replacement tax for the benefit of the City of Reminderville for the purpose of general construction, reconstruction, and repair of streets, roads, and bridges within the City of Reminderville that the county auditor estimates will collect \$469,000.00 annually, at a rate not exceeding three mills (3.0) for each One Dollar (\$1.00) of taxable value, which amounts to One Hundred Five Dollars (\$105.00) for each One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) of the county auditor's appraised value, for a period of five (5) years commencing with the tax year 2023 and first due in 2024.

FOR THE TAX LEVY

AGAINST THE TAX LEVY